
 

Ffon/Tel: 01656 643643 Facs/Fax:01656 668126  Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk 

Negeseuon SMS/SMS Messaging: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC  Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Test relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croseawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod I ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mercher, 4 Rhagfyr 2024 

 
Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
CABINET 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Cabinet Hybrid in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, 
CF31 4WB ar Dydd Mawrth, 10 Rhagfyr 2024 am 14:30. 
 
AGENDA 
 

 
1 Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2 Datganiadau o fuddiant 
 

Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  
 

3 Adroddiad Diogelu Corfforaethol Blynyddol 2023/24
3 - 28 

 
4 Trefniadau Derbyn Ysgolion Cydlynol 2027-2028     29 - 66 

 
 

5 Prosiectau Trafnidiaeth Strategol       67 - 108 
 
 

6 Polisi Gweithio Hyblyg        109 - 120 
 

  

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


7 Adroddiad Gwybodaeth i'w Nodi
121 - 158 

 
8 Materion Brys 

 
I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn y 
dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â pharagraff 2.4 (e) o'r Rheolau Trefn 
y Cabinet yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

9 Gwahardd y Cyhoedd 
 

Nid oedd yr eitem canlynol yn cael eu cyhoeddi, gan fod eu bod yn cynnwys gwybodaeth 
eithriedig fel y'i diffinnir ym Mharagraffau 12 a 13, 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972, fel y'i 
newidiwyd gan Orchymyn Llywodraeth Leol (Cymru) 2007 (Mynediad at Wybodaeth) 
(Amrywio). 
 
Os, yn dilyn cymhwyso'r prawf budd y cyhoedd yn y Cabinet yn penderfynu yn unol â'r 
Ddeddf i ystyried yr eitem hyn yn breifat, bydd y cyhoedd yn cael eu gwahardd o'r cyfarfod yn 
ystod ystyriaeth o'r fath. 
 

10 Prynu Eiddo Gwag Problemus Hirdymor yn Orfodol
159 - 216 

 
Nodyn:  Bydd hwn yn gyfarfod Hybrid a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion mynychu trwy Siambr y 
Cyngor, Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr / o bell Trwy Timau Microsoft. 
Bydd y cyfarfod cael ei recordio i’w drosglwyddo drwy wefan y Cyngor.  Os oes gennych unrhyw 
gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643148 / 
643694 / 643513 / 643159 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
Cynghorwr: 
E L P Caparros 
P Davies 
M J Evans 
N Farr 
J Gebbie 
M Jones 
JC Spanswick 
HM Williams 



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET 

  

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
ANNUAL CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING REPORT 2023/24 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES AND 

WELLBEING 

Responsible 
Officer:  

   
JOE BOYLE 

POLICY OFFICER SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

 
There is no effect on the policy framework and procedure 

rules. 
 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

This report provides details of the corporate safeguarding 
activity undertaken for the year 2023-24 including data on 
the number of safegua
[...]
ising the profile of Safeguarding across the whole of the Council. 

 
8.  Financial Implications   
 
8.1 Whilst there are no direct financial implications from this report, the medium- and 

long-term sustainability of statutory services provided by the Council continue to 
present growing challenges on the Council to meet these responsibilities and deliver 
a balanced budget. 

 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approve the 2023-24 Annual Corporate Safeguarding 

Report. 

 

 
Background documents 
 
None 

 

Page 6



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual Corporate Safeguarding Report 

 

 

 

2023-2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



2 
 

1. Introduction and Background 

The purpose of this report is to provide information relating to Bridgend County 

Borough Council’s (the Council) performance regarding safeguarding vulnerable 

individuals across the services provided by the Council’s directorates. This report sets 

out how each area has been performing regarding the following areas: 

 Adults Safeguarding 

 Safeguarding children 

 Education safeguarding 

 Workforce 

 Housing 

 Partnership and Community Safety and Violence Against Women, Domestic 

Abuse and Sexual Violence (VAWDASV) 

 Placement Sufficiency, Out of County Placements and Operating Without 

Registration (OWRs) 

 Other areas of key focus 

 Priority Areas for future focus and development 

Safeguarding all remains a key priority of all services provided by the Council with the 

focus being put on ensuring and protecting people’s health, wellbeing and human 

rights, whilst enabling them to live free from harm, abuse and neglect. 

Following the implementation of Part 7 of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) 

Act (2014) (SSWBA), sets out responsibilities for Local Authorities and relevant partner 

agencies to work together to safeguard vulnerable individuals at risk. The Council 

forms a part of the Cwm Taf Morgannwg Regional Safeguarding Board 
[...]
arning, information and 
monitoring  systems and research to improve our understanding of suicide 
and self-harm in Wales and guide action. 

 To be a focused multi-agency working group to work on preventative 

measures and strengthen our support from lessons learned 

 to identify any gaps in services particularly at the primary prevention, 

groups at greater risk and crisis intervention levels in order to bring about 

change. 

 

The SPG reports to the Bridgend Safeguarding Partners Joint operational group and 

has been in operation since July 2024. Work continues towards identifying an 

appropriate local preventative support group. 

Page 28



 

Meeting of:  
 

CABINET 
 

Date of Meeting:  
 

10 DECEMBER 2024 
 

Report Title:  

 
CO-ORDINATED SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 

2027-2028 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  
 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR – EDUCATION, EARLY YEARS 

AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

Responsible 
Officer:  

EMMA GILES 
SENIOR PUPIL SERVICES OFFICER 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the policy framework or procedure 
rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The Education (Co-ordination of School Admission 
Arrangements and Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) 
Regulations 2024, requires local authorities to formulate 
and publish a scheme to co-ordinate admission 
arrangements for all maintained schools, (except school 
sixth-form places, maintained special schools and 
maintained nursery schools, but including boarding 
schools) within their area. 
 
The applicable legislation requires that co-ordinated school 

admission arrangements for 2027-2028 are determined by  

1 January 2025. 

 

 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval for the Co-ordinated School 

Admissions Arrangements 2027-2028 (see Appendix A).  
 

2. Background 
 
2.1      Welsh Government’s Education (Co-ordination of School Admission Arrangements 

and Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regu
[...]
 Parent Implications 
 
7.1 The Education (Admission of Looked-After Children) (Wales) Regulations 2009 

places a duty on the admission authority to admit children looked after by the local 
authority, where an application is made by the corporate parent on their behalf. The 
School Admissions Policy 2027-2028 will continue to ensure that the local authority, 
adheres to this statutory requirement. The Co-ordinated School Admissions 
Arrangements 2027-2028 is a separate scheme that intends to simplify the process 
of school admissions and to provide parents with a single offer of a school place for 
their child. This scheme will support the regulatory duty of the admission authority to 
adhere to the legislation referenced above. 

 
   

8. Financial implications 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications regarding this report. 

 
9.        Recommendation 
 
9.1 Cabinet is recommended to approve the Co-ordinated School Admissions 

Arrangements 2027-2028 (as in Appendix A).  

 
 
Background documents:   
 
None 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                           v1.0                                                            Appendix A 
 

Page 1 of 20 
 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg. / This document is available in Welsh. 

 

Co-ordinated School Admission 
Arrangements  

2027-2028 

(1 September 2027 – 31 August 2028) 

  

Page 35



                                                           v1.0                                                            Appendix A 
 

Page 2 of 20 
 

1. Introduction  
 
The Education (Co-ordination of School Admission Arrangements and Miscellaneous 
Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2024, requires local authorities to formulate and 
publish a scheme to co-ordinate admission arrangements for all maintained schools, 
(except school sixth-form places, maintained special schools and maintained nursery 
schools, but including boarding schools) within their area
[...]
 active travel route along Merlin Crescent and 
public consultation and engagement sessions undertaken.  However, this drew a 
negative reaction to this proposal and public petition opposing the scheme was 
submitted along with concerns from local Members and Senedd Member.  In view 
of the considerable level of opposition it was not considered appropriate to include 
the scheme as part of next year’s funding bid.  As such it is proposed to defer the 
scheme from the current programme whilst further public and political consensus is 
sought.  A report on the public engagement is attached as Appendix A. 

 

3.4 Porthcawl Metrolink 
 
3.4.1 The Porthcawl Metrolink which comprises a new purpose-built, enclosed bus facility 

located within the Porthcawl Regeneration Area at Salt Lake became operational on 
18thNovember 2024.  The Metrolink was developed with strategic funds from CCR, 
WG and UKG under the South East Wales Metro Programme.  The glass and steel 
structure provides capacity for four buses and features a green roof, rain garden 
and internal seating.  It will provide the necessary public transport infrastructure for 

Page 74



 

the future regeneration of Porthcawl, which includes residential, commercial and 
recreational uses.  A formal opening event will be arranged in due course.  

 

3.5 Proposed Strategic Transport Projects 
 
3.5.1 The following projects are put forward for approval as part of any future applications 

to the Cardiff Capital Region Metro Programme, Levelling Up Fund, or other funding 
opportunities as well as the basis for discussion with other outside transport bodies 
on national and regional strategic transport priorities. The schemes will also be 
considered for inclusion in the forthcoming CCR Reginal Transport Plan (RTP). 
Whilst there is currently no specific funding or budget in place for these schemes it 
is important that they are recognised and approved in the event that any future 
funding opportunities are forthcomi
[...]
o be presented and approved 
by Council for inclusion in the Capital Programme. 

 
9. Recommendations 

 
9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

1. Considers the information contained within this report and notes the progress 

on the Active Travel Programme and Porthcawl Metrolink.  

 

2. Approves the list of active travel projects outlined above in paragraphs 3.3.7 

– 3.3.9 to go forward as schemes for Capital Projects, Core Development 

Schemes and Minor Works Scheme as bid in the 2025/26 WG funding 

programme.  

 

3. Defers further work on the Merlin Crecent Active Travel scheme pending 

further development work and consultation. 

 

4. Approves the proposed active travel and strategic transport projects as 

identified above to be included as part of any future applications to the 

Cardiff Capital Region or other funding opportunities as well as inclusion in 

the Regional Transport Plan. 

 

5. Approves the projects identified above to form the basis for discussion with 

other outside transport bodies on national and regional strategic transport 

priorities. 

6. Approves in principle the works required to allow the Garw Valley Community 

Route to return to operational use in the short term subject to funding and in 

Page 81



 

principle to take on the lease and operational control of the route in the 

longer term subject to an extensive site investigation, costings being 

prepared, budgets identified and reported back to Cabinet for formal 

approval.  

 

7. Note that any future capital schemes will need to be presented to Council for 

inclusion in the Capital Programme.  

 
Background documents  
 
Bridgend County Borough Council’s Active Travel Annual Report 2023-24 
 
 

Page 82



   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

NOVEMBER 2024 

BCBC ACTIVE TRAVEL PUBLIC 

ENGAGEMENT REPORTS: 
MERLIN CRESCENT - BRYNTIRION  

Page 83



Bridgend County Borough Council 

 

2 

 

 

 

 

CONTEN
[...]
ty Borough Council 

 

25 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX C: SCREENSHOT OF THE LETTER SENT TO RESIDENTS 

 

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
 10 DECEMBER 2024  
 

 
Report Title:  

 
FLEXIBLE WORKING POLICY 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL & REGULATORY SERVICES, HR 

& CORPORATE POLICY 

Responsible 
Officer:  

   
PAUL MILES  

GROUP MANAGER HUMAN RESOURCES AND 
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the  Policy Framework and 
Procedure Rules as a result of this report.  

 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the revised 
Flexible Working Policy. 
 

 
 
 
 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the revised Flexible Working 

Policy, attached as Appendix 1. 
 
2. Background  
 
2.1 It is important that HR policies and procedures are reviewed periodically to ensure 

they reflect current employment legislation, best practice and support the HR 
Business Partner model. 

 
2.2 The process for undertaking these reviews includes feedback from managers within 

each directorate and HR Business Partners and consultation with Trade Union 
representatives.  

  
 
3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 In addition to updating the policy in terms of a consistent presentation and style, 

following changes to legislation, the main changes to the policy are: 
 

 An increase in the number of requests that can be made within 12 months.  

 Eligibility is now from day one.  

Page 109

Agenda Item 6



 

 No expectation for employee to explain impact of request on team and 

workload. 

 Decisions to be made within 2 months 

3.2 The application form has been updated to reflect the changes included at 3.1. 
 
3.3 Trade Union representatives were consulted in relation to the review and have had 

sight of the updated policy.  The Trade Union representatives confirmed their 
agreement to proceed with implementing the reviewed policy. 

 
4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 An initial Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening has identified that there 

would be no negative impact on those with one or more of the protected 
characteristics, on socio-economic disadvantage or the use of the Welsh Language. 
It is therefore not necessary to carry out a full EIA on this policy or proposal.  

 
5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to Corporate 

Well-being Objectives 
 
5.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report and are not relevant at this time. 
 
6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 There are no climate change implications arising from this report. 
   
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no safeguarding and corporate parent implications arising from this 

report. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications as a result of this report. 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves the revised Flexible Working Policy.  

Page 110



 

   Appendix 1 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

FLEXIBLE WORKING POLICY 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCOPE 
 
This policy will apply to all employees of Bridgend County Borough 
Council except: 
 
- Those employed by Governing Bodies in educational establishments under 

delegated powers. 
- Agency workers. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

<Date> 
  

Page 111



 

 
 

DOCUMENT CONTROL  

Document Title Flexible Working Policy 

Previous Publication Date October 2015 

DOCUMENT APPROVAL  

This document received 
approval from: 

Date 

Group Manager HR & OD  

Trade Unions June 2024 

Corporate Management 
Board 

 

Cabinet/Council n/a 

REVISION HISTORY  

Revision History This policy provides an opportunity 
for all employees to r
[...]
ity Act 2010. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 (You may continue on a separate sheet if necessary)  

 I would like this working pattern to commence from: Date:  
 

 Note:  Please allow up to 2 months to consider your request before it can be implemented and possibly 

longer where difficulties arise. 

 

   

   

 

 Signed: (Employee)  Date:  
 

     
 

 Signed: (Head of Service)  Date:  
 

 

Please give this application to your Head of Service for approval. 

 

 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET  

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
INFORMATION REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, 

HR AND CORPORATE POLICY 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  
 

                
MICHAEL PITMAN – TECHNICAL SUPPORT OFFICER 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  
 

 
There is no effect upon the policy framework and procedure 
rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

To update Cabinet with a report for Members noting on the 
Regulation Of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and the 
Ombudsman for Wales Annual Letter 2023/24. 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the Information Reports for noting 

that have been published since its last scheduled meeting. 
 
2. Background  
  
2.1 At a previous meeting of Council, it was resolved to approve a revised procedure for 

the presentation to Council of Information Reports for noting. 
 

3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 Information Reports 
 
 The following Information Reports have been published since the last meeting of 

Council:-     
 
Title          Date Published 
 

 Regulation Of Investigatory Powers Act 2000   10  December 2024 
 Omubudsman Annual Letter 2023-2024    10  December 2024 
                     
                                                               
3.2 Availability of Document 
 
 The documents have been circulated to Elected Members electronically via  

Page 121

Agenda Item 7



 

email and placed on the Bridgend County Borough Council website. The documents 
are available from the above date of publication.  
 

4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic 

Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered in 
the preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales the Council must consider 
the impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services and functions. This is an information report, therefore it is not 
necessary to carry out an Equality Impact assessment in the production of this 
report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable equality 
impacts as a result of this report.   

 

5. Well-being of Future Generations Implications and Connection to Corporate 
Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts 
upon the achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report. 

 
6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 There are no Climate Change Implications from this report.   

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications from this report. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications in relation to this report.   
 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 That Cabinet acknowledges the publication of the reports referred to in paragraph 

3.1 of this report. 
 
 
Background documents 
 
None 

Page 122



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET  

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 

 
 

 
Repo
[...]
he Local Authority. 
 
Appendix G shows the outcomes of Code of Conduct complaints closed by PSOW related to Town and Community Councils 
in the Local Authority’s area in 2023/24.  This table shows both the number, and the proportion that each outcome represents 
for each Town or Community Council. 
 
 

P
age 158



Document is Restricted

Page 159

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 179

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 189

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 197

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 203

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 213

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	ourref1
	yourref1

	3 Adroddiad Diogelu Corfforaethol Blynyddol 2023/24
	App1. Annual Corporate Safeguarding Report 23 24 v1.0

	4 Trefniadau Derbyn Ysgolion Cydlynol 2027-2028
	Appendix A - Co-ordinated School Admissions Arrangements 2027-2028
	Appendix B- Welsh Language Impact Assessment v0.2 RD approved

	5 Prosiectau Trafnidiaeth Strategol
	Merlin Crescent Engagement Report Final Version_

	6 Polisi Gweithio Hyblyg
	7 Adroddiad Gwybodaeth i'w Nodi
	REGU

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET - TUESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 
4WB ON TUESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2024 AT 14:30 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor JC Spanswick – Chairperson 
 
N Farr J Gebbie HM Williams E L P Caparros 
P Davies M J Evans M Jones  

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

    
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
  
 
Officers: 
 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice - Democratic Services 
Stephen Griffiths Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
Mark Shephard Chief Executive 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
Paul Miles Group Manager – Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Helen Pembridge Principal Officer Housing/Pollution, Vale of Glamorgan 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Planning & Development Services 
 
 
 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Declarations of Interest 
The following declarations of interest were made:-  

 Cllr N Farr declared a personal interest in item 5 as the report mentions active travel on the Newton Nottage road, something she’s been 
campaigning for since her election.  

 Cllr M Evans declared a personal interest in item 4 as a school governor in both Croesty and Pencoed Comprehensive schools. 

 Cllr M Evans declared a prejudicial interest in item 5 as the report references the Penprysg bridge. Cllr Evans left the meeting while this item was 
under consideration. 

 Cllr J Spanswick declared a personal interest in item 5 as the report references the Singleton Junction in Brackla. 

 Cllr E Caparros declared a personal interest in item 5 as the report references the Singleton Junction in Brackla, which is in his ward. 
 
 
 

408. Annual Corporate Safeguarding Report 2023/24 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Corporate Director – Social Services and Wellbeing presented a report which summarized the 
safeguarding activities taking place across the Council, noting a high level of referrals and significant 
changes to accommodate both adult and child referrals, plus integration of new teams and service areas 
into the Directorate. 
 
Cabinet posed questions on the subjects of:  

 The makeup of referrals. 

 The Council’s utilisation of agency staff. 

 Any relationship between abuse and school exclusion.  

 Monitoring of children outside school communities.  

 Implementation of new systems as part of the Corporate Safeguarding Framework 

 Whether the Council can arrange further mechanisms to support vulnerable families outside of 
those obligated by legislation. 

 Access to an aspect of the report covering Future Plans and Cybercrime. 
 

These questions were addressed by the Corporate Director – Social Services and Wellbeing and the 
Corporate Director – Education, Early Years & Young People, agreeing to distribute a presentation on 
Cybercrime to Members. 

 
RESOLVED:                                            That Cabinet approved the 2023-24 Annual Corporate 

Safeguarding report, thanking the Corporate Director and other 
officers for compiling the report. Cabinet further noted the 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Council’s work being acknowledged as best practice and 
highlighting the need for safeguarding to help protect the most 
vulnerable within society. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 December 2024 

 
 

409. Co-Ordinated School Admission Arrangements 2027-2028 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Corporate Director – Education, Early Years & Young People presented a report which sought Cabinet 
approval on the Co-Ordinated School Admission Arrangements for 2027-2028 and including a public 
consultation of the arrangements to allow for any comment or clarification from stakeholders and residents. 
 
Members of Cabinet asked questions relating to any changes from the previous year’s report, the Council’s 
arrangements for Welsh language provision, details on school catchment and deadlines for school 
admission. These questions were answered by the Corporate Director – Education, Early Years & Young 
People. 
 
RESOLVED:                                           That Cabinet approved the Co-ordinated School Admissions  
                                                                 Arrangements 2027-2028 (as detailed in Appendix A to the 

report), thanking the Corporate Director – Education, Early Years 
& Young People and their team for compiling the report. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 December 2024 

 
 

410. Strategic Transport Projects 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Corporate Director – Communities presented a report which updated Cabinet on the ongoing and 
planned list of projects aimed to improve transport links around the Borough, noting that there is currently 
no committed funds outside of Welsh Government and Cardiff Capital Region funding for existing projects 
within the Council’s Capital Budget. The Director also noted that only one project can be nominated for 
funding per authority in 2025-26. 
 
Cabinet asked questions on the following topics: The Dock St extension travel arrangements, clarification 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

on the Singleton Junction in Brackla, whether existing housing projects could contribute to transport 
projects, the realistic ambitions of existing projects and translating the complexity of projects to the public. 
These questions were answered by the Corporate Director – Communities and the Group Manager 
Planning & Development Services, noting that certain projects would require funding to the level of Welsh 
or central government to be feasible. 
 
RESOLVED:                                             That Cabinet:  
 

1. Considered the information contained within the report and noted the progress on the Active Travel 
Programme and Porthcawl Metrolink. 

 
2. Approved the list of active travel projects outlined in paragraphs 3.3.7 – 3.3.9 to go forward as 

schemes for Capital Projects, Core Development Schemes and Minor Works Scheme as bids in the 
2025/2 6 WG funding programme.  
 

3. Deferred further work on the Merlin Crecent Active Travel scheme pending further development 
work and consultation.     

 
4. Approved the proposed active travel and strategic transport projects as identified in the report, to be 

included as part of any future applications to the Cardiff Capital Region or other funding 
opportunities as well as inclusion in the Regional Transport Plan. 

 
5. Approved the projects identified in the report to form the basis for discussion with other outside 

transport bodies on national and regional strategic transport priorities. 
 

6. Approved in principle the works required to allow the Garw Valley Community Route to return to 
operational use in the short term subject to funding and in principle to take on the lease and 
operational control of the route in the longer term subject to an extensive site investigation, costings 
being prepared, budgets identified and reported back to Cabinet for formal approval. 

  
      7.   Noted that any future capital schemes will need to be presented to Council for inclusion in the 

Capital Programme.  
 
Cabinet further thanked the Corporate Director – Communities and the Group Manager Planning & 
Development Services for their work putting together the report. Cabinet clarified the report as aspirational 
due to continuing revenue challenges but noted the need for work to be done on these proposed projects 
and committed to continuing to push for these projects when financial viability allows. 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 December 2024 

 
 

411. Flexible Working Policy 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Group Manager – Human Resources and Organisational Development presented a report outlining 
revisions to the Council’s Flexible Working Policy in line with legislation, feedback from services and trade 
unions, including changes to eligibility and criteria for requests being made to change an employee’s 
status. 
 
Cabinet posed a question on the status of time off in lieu, which was clarified as part of the Council’s 
separate Leave Policy. 
 
RESOLVED:                                            That Cabinet approves the revised Flexible Working Policy, 

hoping that further improvements for working people are 
forthcoming from government. 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 December 2024 

 
 

412. Information Report for Noting 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy presented a report outlining to 
Cabinet the Information Reports published since the last meeting, namely the Regulation Of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 and the Ombudsman for Wales Annual Letter 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED:                                            That Cabinet acknowledged the publication of the reports referred  

to in paragraph 3.1 of the covering report  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 December 2024 

 
 

413. Urgent Items  



CABINET - TUESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no urgent items. 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 December 2024 

 
 

414. Exclusion of the Public 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                            The following item is not for publication as it contains exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 13 of Part 4, of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007.  

 
If following the application of the public interest test Cabinet 
resolves pursuant to the Act to consider this item in private, the 
public will be excluded from the meeting during such 
consideration. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 December 2024 

 
 

415. Compulsory Purchase of a Long Term Problematic Empty Property 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The decision relating to this item is not available for public inspection as the report is exempt.  

Date Decision Made 
 

10 December 2024 

 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 16:15.  
 

https://youtu.be/1poRio264Sg

